 Electronic Journal of Plant Breeding, 8(1): 371-378 (March 2017)
                ISSN  0975-928X
DOI: 10.5958/0975-928X.2017.00056.4
Research Note
Characterization of pearl millet hybrids and their parental lines by seed
storage protein markers
A. Manivannan

DOI: 10.5958/0975-928X.2017.00056.4
Table 1. List of Pearl millet genotypes and their pedigree
S.No Genotype Code Status Pedigree Year of Release Origin
1 HHB 50 H1 Hybrid MS 81A × H 90/4-5 1987 CCS HAU, Hisar
2 HHB 60 H2 Hybrid MS 81A × H 77/833-2 1988 CCS HAU, Hisar
3 HHB 67 H3 Hybrid MS 843A × H 77/833-2 1990 CCS HAU, Hisar
4 HHB 68 H4 Hybrid MS 842A × H 77/833-2 1993 CCS HAU, Hisar
5 HHB 94 H5 Hybrid ICMA 89111A × G 73-107 1999 CCS HAU, Hisar
6 HHB 117 H6 Hybrid HMS 7A × H 77/29-2 2002 CCS HAU, Hisar
7 HHB 146 H7 Hybrid ICMA 95222A × HTP 94/54 2002 CCS HAU, Hisar
8 MS 81A F1/F2 CMS Derived from Tift 23D2 after irradiation 1981 ICRISAT, Hyderabad
9 MS 843A F3 CMS Selected from AKM 2068 for Downy mildew resistance 1984 ICRISAT, Hyderabad
10 MS 842A F4 CMS Re Selected from AKM 2068 for Downy mildew resistance 1984 ICRISAT, Hyderabad
11 ICMA 89111A F5 CMS 881A cytoplasm source(B1) backcrossed to ICMB 89111 1989 ICRISAT, Hyderabad
12 HMS 7A F6 CMS Developed by backcrossing  from the cross 81 A × 35(81B × 69B) 1991 ICRISAT, Hyderabad
13 ICMA 95222A F7 CMS 81A cytoplasm(A1) source back crossed to ICMB 95222 1995 ICRISAT, Hyderabad
14 H 90/4-5 M1 Restorer Developed by selecting selfed progenies form synthetic HSI 1976 CCS HAU, Hisar
15 H 77/833-2 M2/M3/M4 Restorer Developed by selfing a Haryana land race population 1976 CCS HAU, Hisar
16 G 73-107 M5 Restorer Developed by selecting selfed progenies of  GAM 73 1976 CCS HAU, Hisar
17 H 77/29-2 M6 Restorer Developed by selecting selfed plants from Rajasthan landrace 1976 CCS HAU, Hisar
18 HTP 94/54 M7 Restorer
Developed by selecting selfed progenies of high tillering of Tago
population
1992 CCS HAU, Hisar
19 HC 4 OPV1
Open
pollinated
variety
Developed by intermating seven inbred lines 1985 CCS HAU, Hisar
20 HC 10 OPV2
Open
pollinated
variety
Bred by random mating 15 S1 progenies of NELC population 1999 CCS HAU, Hisar
21 HC 20 OPV3
Open
pollinated
variety
Bred by random mating S1 progenies from gene pool selected for good
yield and drought stress
2000 CCS HAU, Hisar
 Electronic Journal of Plant Breeding, 8(1): 371-378 (March 2017)
                ISSN  0975-928X
DOI: 10.5958/0975-928X.2017.00056.4
Table 2. Banding pattern of  tris-soluble total seed storage protein in 21 genotypes of Pearl millet
Bands  Rf/Rm  M1  M2  M3  M4  M5  M6  M7  F1  F2  F3  F4  F5  F6  F7  H1  H2  H3  H4  H5  H6  H7
1  0.33  -  +  +  +  -  -  -  +  +  -  +  -  -  -  +  +  -  +  +  +  -
2  0.39  -  +  +  +  -  +  -  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +
3  0.43  -  -  -  -  -  +  -  +  +  -  +  +  +  +  +  +  -  -  +  +  +
4  0.51  +  -  -  -  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +
5  0.58  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +
6  0.69  +  +  +  +  -  +  -  +  +  +  +  -  +  +  +  -  +  +  +  +  +
7  0.75  +  +  +  +  -  -  -  +  +  -  +  -  +  -  +  +  -  +  +  +  -
8  0.81  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +
9  0.88  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +
10  0.9  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  + +  +  +  +  +  +  +